

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

JESSICA M. COLOTL COYOTL,)	Case No. 1:17-cv-1670-MHC
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
vs.)	
)	
JOHN F. KELLY, Secretary,)	
Department of Homeland Security;)	
MARK J. HAZUDA, Director, Nebraska)	
Service Center, U.S. Citizenship and)	
Immigration Services; JAMES)	
McCAMENT, Acting Director, U.S.)	
Citizenship and Immigration Services;)	
THOMAS D. HOMAN, Acting Director,)	
U.S. Immigration and Customs)	
Enforcement; SEAN W. GALLAGHER,)	
Atlanta Field Office Director, U.S.)	
Immigration and Customs Enforcement.)	
)	
Defendants.)	

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
AND/OR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. The DACA Program.....	2
II. Ms. Colotl’s Life in the United States, 2010 Traffic Arrest, and Participation in a Pretrial Diversion Program	4
III. Ms. Colotl’s Immigration Proceedings and Grants of Deferred Action	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. MS. COLOTL IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS.	10
A. DHS’ Revocation and Denial Decisions Are Contrary to the DACA Eligibility Criteria.	11
B. DHS’ Unexplained Departure From its Prior Position Is Arbitrary and Capricious in Violation of the APA.....	18
C. DHS’ Revocation and Denial of Ms. Colotl’s DACA Violates Procedural Due Process.	19
II. MS. COLOTL WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM.	23
III. THE REMAINING FACTORS SUPPORT PRELIMINARY RELIEF.....	24
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AA-Prof'l Bail Bonding v. Deal,
 332 Ga. App. 857 (2015).....17

America’s Health Ins. Plans v. Hudgens,
 742 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2014) 23, 25

Arizona Dream Act Coalition v. Brewer,
 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014).....24

Bell v. Burson,
 402 U.S. 535 (1971)20

Chalk v. U.S. Dist. Ct.,
 840 F.2d 701 (9th Cir.1988)24

Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill,
 470 U.S. 532 (1985)23

Cole v. U.S. Atty. Gen.,
 712 F.3d 517 (11th Cir. 2013)..... 12, 15

Enyart v. Nat’l Conference of Bar Exam’rs, Inc.,
 630 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2011).....23

Estrada-Ramos v. Holder,
 611 F.3d 318 (7th Cir. 2010).....12

F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
 556 U.S. 502 (2009) 10, 18, 19

Green v. Brantley,
 719 F. Supp. 1570 (N.D. Ga. 1989).....21

Griffiths v. I.N.S.,
 243 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2001)16

INS v. St. Cyr,
 533 U.S. 289 (2001)13

Iqbal v. Bryson,
 604 F. Supp. 2d 822 (E.D. Va. 2009).....17

KH Outdoor, LLC v. City of Trussville,
 458 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2006)25

Madriz-Alvarado v. Ashcroft,
 383 F.3d 321 (5th Cir. 2004).....16

Mathews v. Eldridge,
 424 U.S. 319 (1976) 20, 21

Matter of Grullon,
 20 I. & N. Dec. 12 (BIA 1989).....15

Mejia Rodriguez v. DHS,
 562 F.3d 1137 (11th Cir. 2009).....13

Morrissey v. Brewer,
 408 U.S. 471 (1972) 20, 21

Motor Vehicle Mfgs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983) 10, 18

Nnebe v. Daus,
 644 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2011)20

Perez v. USCIS,
 774 F.3d 960 (11th Cir. 2014).....13

Pinho v. Gonzales,
 432 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2005)15

Ramaprakash v. FAA,
 346 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....10

Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti Discrimination Comm.,
 525 U.S. 471 (1999)2

Retuta v. Holder,
 591 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2010).....16

Scott v. Roberts,
 612 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010)23

Singh v. Bardini,
 No. 09-cv-3382, 2010 WL 308807 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 19, 2010).....20

Texas v. United States,
 809 F. 3d. 134, (5th Cir. 2015)12

United States v. Bogle,
 855 F.2d 707 (11th Cir. 1998)24

United States v. Texas,
 No. 15-674 (June 23, 2016).....12

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....9

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 2,11,18

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(48)(A)..... passim

Ga. Code Ann. § 15-18-80..... 16,17

Ga. Code Ann. § 17-7-9317
